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PROPERTY REPORT
3510 Deer Lake Park Road
Julian, CA 92036

Oak Ridge Stock Farm

DESCRIPTION - Located in the heart of Southern California’s pristine San Diego County Mountains, sits the
621+ acre Oak Ridge Stock Farm - an aesthetically exquisite, ecologically diverse and functionally versatile
legacy ranch. Comprised of seven tax parcels, this grandiose, private ranchland, featuring an 1800 +/- sq.
ft. quintessential ranch style home, several barns and outbuildings, and numerous ponds provides a
golden opportunity to experience the highest level of country living. The rarity of this expansive acreage,
historical richness of its story and the limitless potential of this property cultivates an ideal environment
to create and enjoy a peaceful, relaxing rural lifestyle. Highlighting vast rolling meadows studded with
majestic coulter pines, oak woodland, five year-round ponds, eleven seasonal ponds and catchment
basins, and several artesian springs, the pristine landscape and abundant natural water resources of this
expansive ranch allows for a multitude of use and development possibilities.

Situated on its own 10-acre parcel in a very private setting overlooking the largest pond, sits a humble,
single story vintage home with breathtaking pastoral views of the upper meadow pasture. Built in 1967,
this cozy three bed, two bath with ample living space including bonus room holds every bit of the
California Ranch promise and is the perfect canvas to customize with personal design and decor touches.
Featuring a functional layout and original details, such as white oak wood flooring, large picture windows,
double sided stone fireplace, and cedar wood ceilings combined with the elevated homestead site, this is
an excellent opportunity to restore this pastoral retreat to its former glory. Enjoy outdoor living by
relaxing on the porch while appreciating the stunning countryside and mountain views. Other
outbuildings include: a 100+ year old vintage barn, a dual-vehicle barn/garage, a small storage/pump
house, and several additional storage structures. A private water well offers a self-sustainable water
situation, and backup generator and multiple electric utility meters around the ranch will aid in facilitating
future development.

Due to the large size and varied topography, the ranch is exclusive and very private. Four separate
entrances lead onto the ranch with ranch roads traversing the land to provide easier accessibility. From
the most elevated view site on the easterly side of the upper meadow featuring incredible westerly views
to the site of the former original 1894 Adobe homestead in the lower meadow, this beautiful ranch holds
plentiful space to build additional homes, agricultural outbuildings, animal infrastructure, garages and
workshops, orchards and gardens, and much more.
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Description Continued-

Favorable A72 agricultural zoning with an “O” Animal Designator allows for the widest range of
agricultural activities. Current use for the ranch is primarily cattle grazing. The gentle topography and
abundance of precious water affords for many other agricultural, agritourism and recreational
opportunities, including equestrian estate, world-class vineyard/winery, row or tree crop cultivation,
livestock farming, and potential event venue. With 610 acres of the ranch under a Williamson Act Land
Contract new ownership will be provided with substantially reduced property taxes on the assessed land
value. Current zoning also allows for the potential subdivision of this beautiful acreage. The unspoiled
naturescape and solitude of this mountain setting is home to an abundant variety of flora and fauna. This
outdoor sanctuary offers a wide variety of potential use and enjoyment.

The nearly five mile fully fenced perimeter of the property is enveloped by the lightly traveled Pine Hills
Road, Frisius Road and Deer Lake Park Road, and bordered by several sought-after backcountry
neighborhoods with higher-end properties.

This ranch has a rich history dating back to the late 1800’s when the US Government signed ownership of
the property into private ownership by way of a US Land Patent. Early ownership of this beautiful
ranchland was held by a rancher named James Madison who came to Julian in search of a large tract of
land to raise fine horses. Madison was later credited with introducing, transporting and planting an
abundance of apple trees during Julian’s Gold Rush days. Madison planted a variety of prolific fruit and
nut trees around the ranch, such as peaches, apples and almond, as well as grape vines and blackberry
bushes. Madison later sold the ranch to Albert Ernest and Edith L. Babcock in the 1890’s from whom the
current ownership acquired the property in 1931 and the land has remained in the Hatheway family for
nearly 100 years. Naming the ranch Oak Ridge Stock Farm, Stewart S. Hatheway relished in ranch life
raising registered Polled Hereford Cattle which were originally developed from the

horned Hereford breed founded in the mid-18th century by the farmers of Hereford County, England.
Polled Hereford is a separate breed of cattle originating from hornless mutations in 1901, and Stewart
raised the largest number in the state of California for several years. Stewart’s daughter, Roberta “Bobbi”
Hatheway Green grew up on her family’s ranch. As a young girl, she enjoyed riding horses and tending to
the animals on the farm. Years later she moved back to the Julian ranch with her husband to raise their
children and pursue the development of an agricultural venture. Bobbi was deeply involved in the social
activities and events in the Julian community such as Julian Triangle Club’s President and various
elements of the Melodrama, Chamber of Commerce President, and many other clubs and organizations.
Today her children have fond memories of the years growing up on the ranch: a free-spirited upbringing,
significance of family and friends, appreciation of the beautiful, natural surroundings and the simpler
things in life, importance of hard-work, patience and determination, and the unadulterated fun that can
be had in the space and freedom obtainable with country living.
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Description Continued-

Legacy ranches, such as the Oak Ridge Stock Farm, are typically retained by the founding families for
decades or sold off in pieces. To have a ranch of this caliber fully intact offers a rare opportunity for the
next steward of this incredibly beautiful ranchland. This is a unique property that one truly must see to
appreciate. Don’t miss the opportunity to continue this storied legacy in San Diego’s most cherished
backcountry destination.

Area-

The Pine Hills neighborhood of Julian, CA offers a welcoming community along with privacy and serenity.
Close to the amenities of Julian, Wynola, and Santa Ysabel which include groceries, recreation, dining,
beer and wine tasting rooms, entertainment. Many family-friendly activities and events are offer year-
round. The community is robust with artisans and craftsman, eco-farmers and ranchers, and
entrepreneurs. This backcountry destination offers easy access to endless outdoor activities and
adventures, hiking, horse trail riding, mountain biking, and exploring. The Interstate freeway system and
the amenities of metropolitan San Diego are a scenic one-hour drive, while Orange County and Los
Angeles are within a 2-hour drive. This property truly offers the best of both worlds: easy access to urban
areas and country living at its finest and most beautiful.

APNs —292-010-10-00, 292-010-11-00, 292-010-07-00, 292-010-16-00, 292-120-33-00, 292-120-32-00,
292-021-24-00

PRICE — $6,999,000

CONTACT - Donn Bree; Donn@Donn.com; 800-371-6669 office

Meriah Druliner; Meriah@Donn.com; 760-420-5131 cell

**Buyer to investigate Subject Property and intended use, including but not limited to, permits,
zoning and code enforcement, build-ability, and utilities with governing authority and/or
licensed and bonded professionals**
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$6,999,000

621+/- Acres | Rare and Private Legacy Ranch | Seven Tax Parcels

1800 +/- esf Quintessential Ranch Style Home | 3 Bed, 2 Bath Private | Water Well
100 Year Old Vintage Barn | Year-Round and Seasonal Ponds

RED HAWK REALTY

800.371.6669
WWW.DONN.COM

Meriah@Donn.com

Donn@Donn.com
Meriah Druliner - CADRE #01997162
Donn Bree - CADRE #01078868




- Ideal location with easy accessibility in the heart of San
Diego County's backcountry

- Abundance of water resources with many ponds and
artesian springs

- Expansive and pristine rolling meadow ranchland

- Williamson Act Land Contract provides for reduced
property taxes

- Favorable agricultural zoning allows for a variety of
potential uses

- Rich historical story dating back to the 1800s

Legacy ranches, such as the Oak Ridge Stock Farm, are
typically retained by the founding families for decades or
sold off in pieces. To have a ranch of this caliber fully in-
tact offers a rare opportunity for the next steward of this
incredibly beautiful ranchland. This is a unique property
that one truly must see to appreciate. Don’t miss the op-
portunity to continue this storied legacy in San Diego’s
most cherished backcountry destination.

WWW.DONN.COM | 800.371.6669
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2920101000,2920101100,2920100700

2920101000

General Information

Julian/38

7/13S/04E

81064

/

3510 Deer Lake Park Rd
Julian 92036-9653
295.98

2

Public Service and Utility Districts

None

None

County Service Area No 135;
Csa 135

Gen Elem Julian Union; High
Julian Union
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Julian/38
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92036

10.74

2

None

None

County Service Area No 135;
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Gen Elem Julian Union; High
Julian Union
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/
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None
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Csa 135
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General Plan Regional Category:

General Plan Land Use Designation:

Community Plan:

Rural Village Boundary:
Village Boundary:
Special Study Area :

Use Regulation:

Animal Regulation:
Density:

Minimum Lot Size:
Maximum Floor Area Ratio:
Floor Area Ratio:

Building Type:

Height:

Setback:

Lot Coverage:

Open Space:

Special Area Regulations:

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway.
The site contains steep slopes > 25%.
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A".

2920101000
General Plan Information

Rural

2920101100

Rural

2920100700

Rural

Rural Lands (RI-40) 1 Du/40 Ac Rural Lands (RI-40) 1 Du/40 Ac Rural Lands (RI-40) 1 Du/40 Ac

Julian

None
None
None

Zoning Information
A72

Aesthetic

Yes
Yes
No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. Yes

The site contains Prime Soils.

There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site.

Sunset Zone:

The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve.
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract.

Yes

Julian

None
None
None

No
Yes
No

Yes
Yes

Julian

None
None
None

No
Yes
No

Yes
Yes

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

18
Yes
Yes
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18
No
No

18
Yes
Yes



2920101000 2920101100 2920100700
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Mountains Central Mountains Central Mountains

Vegetation Map 18310 Field/Pasture; 42400 71181 Open Engelmann Oak 18310 Field/Pasture; 84500
Foothill/Mountain Perennial Woodland Mixed
Grassland; 78000 Oak/Coniferous/Bigcone/Coulte
Undifferentiated Open r Forest

Woodland; 84500 Mixed
Oak/Coniferous/Bigcone/Coulte

r Forest
The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. Yes No No
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes Yes Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre- No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).
The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:
Coastal Sage Scrub No No No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub Yes No Yes
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) Yes No Yes
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No No No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No No No
None of the above No Yes No
The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat No No No
Value.
The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. No No No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of No No No
the Refuge.

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists)

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic; Pre- Pre-Cretaceous Cretaceous Plutonic
Cretaceous Metasedimentary; Metasedimentary; Quaternary
Quaternary Alluvium Alluvium
Paleo Sensitivity: Low; Marginal; Zero Low; Marginal Zero
Paleo Monitoring: Monitoring By Monitoring By No Monitoring Required
Grading/Excavation Contractor Grading/Excavation Contractor
Geology
Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No
County Special Study Zone: No No No
Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: No No No
Potential Liquefaction Area: Yes Yes No
Soils Hydrologic Group: B; C B; C B
The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category.  No No No
The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Solil). No No No
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The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique No No No
geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

2920101000 2920101100 2920100700
Mineral Resources
The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines)
Mines) Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. No No No
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic ~ No No No
waste disposal/burn site.

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO- No No No
Unexploded Ordnance).

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, No No No
establishment number, and permit number.

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields  No No No
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) No No No

listing for hazardous waste handlers.

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No

The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle  Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery
repair shop existed onsite.

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No
The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the No No No
name of the airport.

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.O. Section 5250, No No No

"C" Designation).

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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2920101000

Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit:
Sub-basin:

The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act

Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area.
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area.

San Diego
907.41/Inaja

Yes: San Diego River (Lower);
El Capitan Lake

Yes
Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary.
The site is in Borrego Valley.

The project is groundwater dependent.

Annual rainfall:

The site is within noise contours.

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone.
FRA/LRA/SRA:

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border.

The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area.

The site is located in a Special Area.

There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties.

The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau.
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater.

The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory.

Yes

No

Yes

24 To 27 Inches

Noise
Yes

Fire Services

Yes
Sra

Additional Information

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert.

The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary.

All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide.

The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway.

The site is located south of State Highway 78.

The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit.
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin.

The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest.

There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially

affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
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2920101100

San Diego
907.41/Inaja

Yes: San Diego River (Lower);
El Capitan Lake

Yes
Yes

Yes

No

Yes

24 To 27 Inches

No

Yes
Sra

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No

2920100700

San Diego
907.41/Inaja

Yes: San Diego River (Lower);
El Capitan Lake

Yes
Yes

Yes

No

Yes

24 To 27 Inches

No

Yes
Sra

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
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SOIL
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DESCRIPTION
Reiff fine sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes
Crouch rocky coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes
Loamy alluvial land
Crouch coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes

Holland fine sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes

CAP CLASS

STORIE INDEX

2e-1(19), 3e-1(20) 77

6e-7(20)
2w-2(20)
6e-1(20)

4e-1(20)

25
61
46

65

SHRINK/SWELL

Low

Low

Low

Low

Moderate

EROSION INDEX
Severe 16
Severe 16
Severe 16
Severe 16

Severe 16
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Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data. The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only. All data is subject to review and may be
verified through project site visits. This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site. The information in this preliminary report may or may not be
accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

Report Run Date/Time:

Project Manager:

Land Development Manager:

Project Record ID:

Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s):

Project Name:

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number:

Section/Township/Range:
Tax Rate Area:

Thomas Guide:

Site Address:

Parcel Size (acres):
Board of Supervisors District:

Water/Irrigation District:

Sewer District:
Fire Agency:

School District:

9/8/2021 3:26:12 PM

2920101600,2921203300

2920101600

General Information

Julian/38
7/13S/04E
81064

/

0  Julian

80.00
2

Public Service and Utility Districts

None

None

County Service Area No 135;
Csa 135

Gen Elem Julian Union; High
Julian Union

lof5

2921203300

Julian/38
18/13S/04E
81064

/

0  Julian

150.00
2

None

None

County Service Area No 135;
Csa 135

Gen Elem Julian Union; High
Julian Union



General Plan Regional Category:

General Plan Land Use Designation:

Community Plan:

Rural Village Boundary:
Village Boundary:
Special Study Area :

Use Regulation:

Animal Regulation:
Density:

Minimum Lot Size:
Maximum Floor Area Ratio:
Floor Area Ratio:

Building Type:

Height:

Setback:

Lot Coverage:

Open Space:

Special Area Regulations:

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway.
The site contains steep slopes > 25%.
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A".

2920101600
General Plan Information

Rural

2921203300

Rural

Rural Lands (RI-40) 1 Du/40 Ac Rural Lands (RI-40) 1 Du/40 Ac

Julian

None
None
None

Zoning Information
A72

Aesthetic

No
Yes
No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. Yes

The site contains Prime Soils.

There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site.

Sunset Zone:

The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve.
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract.

Yes

Julian

None
None
None

No
Yes
No

Yes
Yes

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

18
Yes
Yes

20of5

18
Yes
Yes



2920101600
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Mountains

Vegetation Map 42400 Foothill/Mountain
Perennial Grassland; 78000
Undifferentiated Open
Woodland; 84500 Mixed
Oak/Coniferous/Bigcone/Coulte

r Forest
The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes
The site contains Wetlands. Yes
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre- No (Draft: East)
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).
The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:
Coastal Sage Scrub No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub No
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) No
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No
None of the above Yes

The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat No
Value.
The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. No

The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of No
the Refuge.

2921203300

Central Mountains

42400 Foothill/Mountain
Perennial Grassland; 45110
Wet Montane Meadow; 84500
Mixed
Oak/Coniferous/Bigcone/Coulte
r Forest

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No (Draft: East)

No (Draft: East)

No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No

No
No

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists)

Geological Formation: Pre-Cretaceous
Metasedimentary; Quaternary
Alluvium

Paleo Sensitivity: Low; Marginal

Paleo Monitoring: Monitoring By

Grading/Excavation Contractor

Geology
Alquist-Priolo Zone: No
County Special Study Zone: No
Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: No
Potential Liquefaction Area: Yes
Soils Hydrologic Group: B; C

The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. No

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No

The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique No
geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

3of5

Cretaceous Plutonic;
Quaternary Alluvium

Low; Zero
Monitoring By
Grading/Excavation Contractor

No
No
Yes
Yes
B; C
No

No
No



2920101600 2921203300
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No
Mines) Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. No No
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic ~ No No
waste disposal/burn site.

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO- No No
Unexploded Ordnance).

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, No No
establishment number, and permit number.

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields  No No
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) No No

listing for hazardous waste handlers.

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No

The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle  Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery
repair shop existed onsite.

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No
The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the No No
name of the airport.

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.0O. Section 5250, No No

"C" Designation).

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No

40f5



2920101600

Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit:
Sub-basin:

The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act

Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area.
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area.

San Diego
907.41/Inaja

Yes: San Diego River (Lower);
El Capitan Lake

Yes
Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary.
The site is in Borrego Valley.

The project is groundwater dependent.

Annual rainfall:

The site is within noise contours.

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone.
FRA/LRA/SRA:

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border.

The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area.

The site is located in a Special Area.

There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties.

The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau.
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater.

The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory.

Yes

No

Yes

24 To 27 Inches

Noise
No

Fire Services

Yes
Sra

Additional Information

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert.

The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary.

All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide.

The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway.

The site is located south of State Highway 78.

The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit.
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin.

The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest.

There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially

affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No

50f5

2921203300

San Diego
907.41/Inaja

Yes: San Diego River (Lower);
El Capitan Lake

Yes
Yes

Yes

No

Yes

24 To 27; 27 To 30 Inches

No

Yes
Sra

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
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DESCRIPTION
Holland fine sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes
Loamy alluvial land
Crouch coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes
Crouch rocky coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes
Boomer loam, 9 to 30 percent slopes

Reiff fine sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes

CAP CLASS
4e-1(20)
2w-2(20)
6e-1(20)
6e-7(20)

6e-1(20)

STORIE INDEX
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61

46

25

50

2e-1(19), 3e-1(20) 77

SHRINK/SWELL
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Low
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Low
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EROSION INDEX
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Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data. The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only. All data is subject to review and may be
verified through project site visits. This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site. The information in this preliminary report may or may not be
accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

Report Run Date/Time:

Project Manager:

Land Development Manager:

Project Record ID:

Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s):

Project Name:

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number:

Section/Township/Range:
Tax Rate Area:

Thomas Guide:

Site Address:

Parcel Size (acres):

Board of Supervisors District:

Water/Irrigation District:

Sewer District:
Fire Agency:

School District:

9/8/2021 3:37:57 PM

2921203200,2920212400

2921203200

General Information

Julian/38
18/13S/04E
81064

/

0  Julian

24.19
2

Public Service and Utility Districts

None

None

County Service Area No 135;
Csa 135

Gen Elem Julian Union; High
Julian Union
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2920212400

Julian/38
7/13S/04E
81064

/

0  Julian

19.50
2

None

None

County Service Area No 135;
Csa 135

Gen Elem Julian Union; High
Julian Union



General Plan Regional Category:

General Plan Land Use Designation:

Community Plan:

Rural Village Boundary:
Village Boundary:
Special Study Area :

Use Regulation:

Animal Regulation:
Density:

Minimum Lot Size:
Maximum Floor Area Ratio:
Floor Area Ratio:

Building Type:

Height:

Setback:

Lot Coverage:

Open Space:

Special Area Regulations:

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway.
The site contains steep slopes > 25%.
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A".

2921203200
General Plan Information

Rural

2920212400

Rural

Rural Lands (RI-40) 1 Du/40 Ac Rural Lands (RI-40) 1 Du/40 Ac

Julian

None
None
None

Zoning Information
A72

Aesthetic

No
Yes
No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. Yes

The site contains Prime Soils.

There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site.

Sunset Zone:

The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve.
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract.

Yes

Julian

None
None
None

No
Yes
No

Yes
Yes

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

18
Yes
Yes

20of5

18
Yes
Yes



2921203200
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Mountains

Vegetation Map 18320 Row Crops; 42400
Foothill/Mountain Perennial
Grassland; 71181 Open
Engelmann Oak Woodland

The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes

The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes
The site contains Wetlands. Yes
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre- No (Draft: East)
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).
The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:
Coastal Sage Scrub No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub No
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) No
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No
None of the above Yes

The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat No
Value.
The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. No

The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of No
the Refuge.

2920212400

Central Mountains

42400 Foothill/Mountain
Perennial Grassland; 84500
Mixed
Oak/Coniferous/Bigcone/Coulte
r Forest

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No (Draft: East)

No (Draft: East)

No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No

No
No

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists)

Geological Formation: Quaternary Alluvium

Paleo Sensitivity: Low

Paleo Monitoring: Monitoring By

Grading/Excavation Contractor

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No

County Special Study Zone: No

Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: No

Potential Liquefaction Area: Yes

Soils Hydrologic Group: B; C

The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. No
The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No
The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique No

geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

3of5

Cretaceous Plutonic;
Quaternary Alluvium

Low; Zero
Monitoring By
Grading/Excavation Contractor

No
No
No
Yes
B; C
No

No
No



2921203200 2920212400
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No
Mines) Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. No No
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic ~ No No
waste disposal/burn site.

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO- No No
Unexploded Ordnance).

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, No No
establishment number, and permit number.

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields  No No
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) No No

listing for hazardous waste handlers.

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No

The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle  Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery
repair shop existed onsite.

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No
The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the No No
name of the airport.

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.0O. Section 5250, No No

"C" Designation).

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No

40f5



2921203200

Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit:
Sub-basin:

The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act

Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area.
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area.

San Diego
907.41/Inaja

Yes: San Diego River (Lower);
El Capitan Lake

Yes
Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary.
The site is in Borrego Valley.

The project is groundwater dependent.

Annual rainfall:

The site is within noise contours.

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone.
FRA/LRA/SRA:

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border.

The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area.

The site is located in a Special Area.

There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties.

The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau.
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater.

The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory.

Yes

No

Yes

24 To 27 Inches

Noise
No

Fire Services

Yes
Sra

Additional Information

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert.

The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary.

All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide.

The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway.

The site is located south of State Highway 78.

The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit.
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin.

The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest.

There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially

affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No

50f5
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San Diego
907.41/Inaja

Yes: San Diego River (Lower);
El Capitan Lake

Yes
Yes

Yes

No

Yes

24 To 27 Inches

No

Yes
Sra

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
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Holland fine sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes 4e-1(20)
Reiff fine sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 2e-1(19), 3e-1(20)
Loamy alluvial land 2w-2(20)
Boomer stony loam, 9 to 30 percent slopes 6e-7(20)

Crouch coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes 6e-1(20)
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A72 GENERAL AGRICULTURAL USE REGULATIONS

2720 INTENT.

The provisions of Section 2720 through Section 2729, inclusive, shall be known as the A72
General Agricultural Use Regulations. The A72 Use Regulations are intended to create and
preserve areas for the raising of crops and animals. Processing of products produced or raised
on the premises would be permitted as would certain commercial activities associated with crop
and animal raising. Typically, the A72 Use Regulations would be applied to areas distant from
large urban centers where the dust, odor, and noise of agricultural operations would not
interfere with urban uses, and where urban development would not encroach on agricultural
uses.

2722 PERMITTED USES.
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations:
a. Residential Use Types.
Family Residential
b. Civic Use Types.
Essential Services
Fire Protection Services (see Section 6905)
Law Enforcement Services (see Section 6905)
c. Agricultural Use Types.
Horticulture (all types)
Tree Crops
Row and Field Crops
Packing and Processing: Limited
Packing and Processing: Wholesale Limited Winery

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)

(Amended by Ord. No. 6268 (N.S.) adopted 4-14-82)

(Amended by Ord. No. 6654 (N.S.) adopted 9-21-83)

(Amended by Ord. No. 6782 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84)

(Amended by Ord. No. 7741 (N.S.) effective 3-28-90 (Urg. Ord.))
(Amended by Ord. No. 9101 (N.S.) adopted 12-8-99)

(Amended by Ord. No. 9422 (N.S.) adopted 1-9-02)

2723 PERMITTED USES SUBJECT TO LIMITATIONS.
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations subject to the applicable
provisions of Section 2980. The number in quotes following the use type refers to the
subsection of Section 2980 which applies.
a. Residential Use Types
Mobile home Residential "18"
b. Commercial Use Types
Animal Sales and Services: Veterinary (Large Animals) "6"
Animal Sales and Services: Veterinary (Small Animals) "6"
Cottage Industries "17" (see Section 6920)
Recycling Collection Facility, Small "2"
Recycling Processing Facility, Wood and Green Materials "3"
c. Agricultural Use Types
Packing and Processing: Boutique Winery "22" (see Section 6910)

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)



(Amended by Ord. No. 5652 (N.S.) adopted 11-21-79)
(Amended by Ord. No. 5935 (N.S.) adopted 11-19-80)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6783 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6924 (N.S.) adopted 2-20-85)
(Amended by Ord. No. 8058 (N.S.) adopted 4-15-92)
(Amended by Ord. No. 9940 (N.S.) adopted 6-18-08)

2724 USES SUBJECT TO A MINOR USE PERMIT.
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations upon issuance of a Minor
Use Permit.
a. Residential Use Types.
Farm Labor Camps (See Section 6906); except that a Minor Use Pemiit shall not
be required for a Farm Labor Camp for which a Use Permit is prohibited under
Section 17021.5 or Section 17021.6 of the California Health and Safety Code.
b. Civic Use Types.
Minor Impact Utilities
Small Schools

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)

(Amended by Ord. No. 5935 (N.S.) adopted 11-19-80)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6654 (N.S.) adopted 9-21-83)

(Amended by Ord. No. 7741 (N.S.) effective 3-28-90 (Urg. Ord.))
(Amended by Ord. No. 7768 (N.S.) adopted 6-13-90)

(Amended by Ord. No. 7964 (N.S.) adopted 8-14-91)

(Amended by Ord. No. 8175 (N.S.) adopted 11-18-92)
(Amended by Ord. No. 8271 (N.S.) adopted 6-30-93)

(Amended by Ord. No. 9101 (N.S.) adopted 12-8-99)

2725 USES SUBJECT TO A MAJOR USE PERMIT.
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations upon issuance of a Major
Use Permit.
a. Residential Use Types.
Group Residential
b. Civic Use types.
Administrative Services
Ambulance Services
Child Care Center
Clinic Services
Community Recreation
Cultural Exhibits and Library Services
Group Care
Lodge, Fraternal and Library Services
Major Impact Services and Utilities
Parking Services
Postal Services
Religious Assembly
c. Commercial Use Types.
Agricultural and Horticultural Sales (all types)
Animal Sales and Services: Auctioning
Explosive Storage (see Section 6904)
Gasoline Sales



Participant Sports and Recreation: Qutdoor
Transient Habitation: Campground (see Section 6450)
Transient Habitation: Resort (see Section 6400)
d. Agricultural Use Types.
Agricultural Equipment Storage
Animal Waste Processing (see Section 6902)
Packing and Processing: Winery
Packing and Processing: General
Packing and Processing: Support
e. Extractive Use Types.
Mining and Processing (see Section 6550)

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6543 (N.S.) adopted 3-2-83)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6761 (N.S.) adopted 4-25-84)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6782 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6855 (N.S.) adopted 10-10-84)
(Amended by Ord. No. 9690 (N.S.) adopted 12-15-04)












